In thousand Armenian drams Reserves and
retained earnings

Fair value reserve

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 14,731

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for debt financial assets at FVOCI 3,041

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 17,772

Retained earnings

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 482,060

Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs including those measured at FVOCI (see below) (83,215)

Deferred tax in relation to the above 16,035

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 414,880

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 (64,139)

The following table reconciles:

 the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for

financial guarantee contracts as of 31 December 2017; to

 the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

In thousand Armenian drams Loan loss provision
under IAS 39 at 31

December 2017 Remeasurement
ECLs under IFRS 9

at 1 January 2018

Impairment allowance for

Cash and cash equivalents - 876 876

Loans and advances to customers per
IAS 39/financial assets at amortised
cost under IFRS 9 424,692 64,511 489,203

Available-for-sale debt investment
securities per IAS 39/debt financial
assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 - 3,041 3,041

Other assets 3,310 5,597 8,907

 428,002 74,025 502,027

Financial guarantee contracts issued - 9,190 9,190

Total impairment allowance 428,002 83,215 511,217

 GLOBAL CREDIT universal credit organization CJSC
 Financial Statements
 31 December 2018 32

7 Interest and similar income and expense

In thousand Armenian drams 2018 2017

Loans and advances to customers 3,711,491 2,530,830

Financial assets available-for-sale 677,548 113,671

Reverse repurchase transactions 6,151 1,919

Interest income from term deposits 5,178 -

Cash and cash equivalents 254 139

Interest accrued on individually impaired financial assets - 61,139

Total interest and similar income 4,400,622 2,707,698

Loans and borrowings 1,199,773 790,546